CHEEK James (Also CHECK)

Born: 19 Jun 1840 Essendon, Hertfortshire, England
Died: 7 Sep 1922 (82) Masterton, NZ

Buried: Archer St cemetery, Masterton, NZ

Father: George Cheek 1786 - 1869

Mother: Hannah Wells 1797 - 1865

Married: (1) 28 Mar 1864 Shoreditch, Essex, England
KELLARD Sarah #

Born: 3 May 1843 Somerset, Bristol, England

Died: 2 Jan 1906 (63) Greymouth, NZ

Buried: Karoro cemetery, Greymouth, NZ

Father: William Kellard
Mother:

Married: (2"%)  (not legally married)

SMITH Mary Ann ##

Born: 31 May 1845 Hythe, Kent, England
Died: 24 Jun 1912 (67) Masterton, NZ
Buried: Archer St cemetery, Masterton, NZ

# Married: (2"%) ¢ 1882

Moth Richard

Born: Cc 1842

Died: 4 Dec 1923 (81)

Buried: Karoro cemetery, Greymouth, NZ

## Married: (1%

Chandler Samuel *

Born: 4 Mar 1829 Lancashire, England
Died: 16 Nov 1877 (48) Wellington, NZ
Buried: Bolton St cemetery, Wellington, NZ

Children:
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Cheek Mary Anne Jane

Born: 23 May 1865 Deptford, Kent, ngland
Died: 11 Oct 1921 (56)

Buried:

Married: (1) 9 Apr 1883 Kumara, West Coast, NZ
Wood George Aaron

Born: c 1861

Died: c 1939 (78)

Buried:

Married: (2"%) 31 Mar 1898 Westport, NZ

Henderson Henry (Harry

Born:

Died:

Buried:

Cheek Lizzie Emma

Born: Mar 1870 Potters Bar, Middlesex, England
Died: Sep 1872 (2) Barnett, Middlesex, England
Buried:

Check Sarah

Born: 12 Mar 1872 Bermondsey, Surrey, England
Died:

Buried:

Cheek Alice

Born: 24 Mar 1874 Southwark, London, England
Died: 15 Nov 1874 (0) Hokitika, NZ

Buried: Hokitika, NZ, cemetery

Cheek Edith

Born: 27 Aug 1875 Arawhata, West Coast, NZ
Died: 23 Jan 1880 (5) Kumara, West Coast, NZ
Buried: Kumara, NZ cemetery

Cheek Amy Elizabeth

Born: 14 Mar 1877 Hokitika, NZ

Died: 18 Aug 1879 (2) Kumara, NZ

Buried: Kumara, NZ cemetery
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Check
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Little
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Check
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Alexander

Born:
Died:
Buried:

Check
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Dean
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Check
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:
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Cecil James

8 Aug 1879 Masterton, NZ

24 Dec 1957 (78) Wanganui, NZ

Aramoho cemetery, Wanganui, NZ

2 Dec 1901 Masterton, NZ
Annie Elizabeth

2 Nov 1879 Lancashire, England

11 Mar 1949 (70) Wanganui, NZ

Aramoho cemetery, Wanganui, NZ

George Henry
22 Oct 1881 Masterton, NZ
3 Jan 1942 (61) Palmerston Nth, NZ
Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ
WW1, Reserves

31 Dec 1911
Mabel Benson
c 1889
12 Jun 1964 (75)
Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ

Hannah Maud

30 Mar 1884 Masterton, NZ

18 Aug 1971 (87) Masterton, NZ

Masterton, NZ cemetery

16 Apr 1906 Masterton, NZ
George William Henry

17 Sep 1879 Ormondville, NZ

26 Oct 1968 (79) Masterton, NZ

Masterton, NZ cemetery
WW1, Reserves

James Spencer
19 Jul 1886 Masterton, NZ
22 Nov 1931 (45) Wellington, NZ
Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ
WW1, Reserves

31 Dec 1907 Masterton, NZ



Taylor
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Property:

Ada Mary

16 Jan 1888

26 Jul 1931 (43)

Featherston, NZ
Wellington, NZ
Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated (1932)

Does not appear on any property lists

NOTES:

Original member of Masterton Fire Brigade

James on 1905 unofficial census for 1905 township petition (shown

as bricklayer, with 5 people in total 7 2 buildings).

Electoral Rolls:

1875/76
1885/86
1890
1890

1896
1900
1905/06
1911
1914
1919

1880/81
1885/86
1890
1890
1896
1900
1905/06
1911
1914
1919

1900
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James
Jackson’s Bay
Masterton
Masterton
Palmerston Nth

Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Levin
Masterton
Masterton
Masterton

Richard
Dillmans Town
Dillmans Town
Dillmans Town
Dillmans Town
Greymouth
Greymouth
Greymouth
Wallsend
Wallsend
Wallsend

Henry
Coal Creek

Household

Bricklayer
Bricklayer

Sarah

Bricklayer (as Check)

Bricklayer
Bricklayer
Bricklayer
Bricklayer
Bricklayer
Bricklayer

Miner

Miner

Miner

Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter

Miner

Mary Ann

PN Married
PN Married
Levin Married

Masterton Married
Masterton Married

Sarah

Greymouth Nurse

Greymouth Nurse
Greymouth Nurse

Mary Ann Jane
Coal Creek Married



1905/06
1911
1914
1919

1905/06
1905/06
1911
1914
1919
1928
1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957

1905/06
1911
1914
1919
1928
1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957
1963

1900
1905/06
1911
1914
1919
1928
1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957
1963
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Brunnerton
Seddonville
Blackball
Roa

Cecil
Masterton
Petone
Petone
Petone
Wanganui
Wanganui
Aramoho
Aramoho
Aramoho
Brunswick
Wanganui
Wanganui

George
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Masterton
Linton
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth

Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth

George
Tairua
Torene
Masterton
Masterton
Masterton
Masterton
Masterton
Masterton
Masterton

Masterton
Masterton
Masterton

Miner
Miner
Miner
Miner

Bricklayer
Bricklayer
Bricklayer
Bricklayer
Bricklayer
Bricklayer
Bricklayer
Bricklayer
Bricklayer
Bricklayer
Bricklayer
Pensioner

Bricklayer
Bricklayer
Bricklayer
Bricklayer
Bricklayer
Bricklayer
Bricklayer

Blacksmith
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer

Labourer
Retired
Retired

Brunnerton Married
Brunnerton Married

Reefton

Annie
Masterton

Petone
Petone
Wanganui
Wanganui
Aramoho
Aramoho
Aramoho

Mabel

PN
PN
PN
PN

Hannah

Masterton
Masterton
Masterton
Masterton
Masterton

Masterton
Masterton
Masterton

Married

Married

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Married
Married
Married
Married

Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Married
Married
Married



1911
1914
1919
1928
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James
Masterton
Wanganui
Wellington
Wellington

Bricklayer
Bricklayer
Drainlayer
Drainlayer

Ada
Masterton
Wanganui
Wellington
Wellington

Married
Married
Married
Married



