CHEEK James (Also CHECK)

Born: 19 Jun 1840 Essendon, Hertfortshire, England

Died: 7 Sep 1922 (82) Masterton, NZ

Buried: Archer St cemetery, Masterton, NZ

Father: George Cheek 1786 – 1869 Mother: Hannah Wells 1797 - 1865

Married: (1st) 28 Mar 1864 Shoreditch, Essex, England

KELLARD Sarah #

Born: 3 May 1843 Somerset, Bristol, England

Died: 2 Jan 1906 (63) Greymouth, NZ

Buried: Karoro cemetery, Greymouth, NZ

Father: William Kellard

Mother:

Married: (2nd) (not legally married)

SMITH Mary Ann ##

Born: 31 May 1845 Hythe, Kent, England

Died: 24 Jun 1912 (67) Masterton, NZ

Buried: Archer St cemetery, Masterton, NZ

Married: (2nd) c 1882

Moth Richard

Born: c 1842

Died: 4 Dec 1923 (81)

Buried: Karoro cemetery, Greymouth, NZ

Married: (1st)

Chandler Samuel *

Born: 4 Mar 1829 Lancashire, England

Died: 16 Nov 1877 (48) Wellington, NZ

Buried: Bolton St cemetery, Wellington, NZ

Children:

C16

Cheek Mary Anne Jane

Born: 23 May 1865 Deptford, Kent, ngland

Died: 11 Oct 1921 (56)

Buried:

Married: (1st) 9 Apr 1883 Kumara, West Coast, NZ

Wood George Aaron

Born: c 1861 Died: c 1939 (78)

Buried:

Married: (2nd) 31 Mar 1898 Westport, NZ

Henderson Henry (Harry

Born: Died: Buried:

Cheek Lizzie Emma

Born: Mar 1870 Potters Bar, Middlesex, England Died: Sep 1872 (2) Barnett, Middlesex, England

Buried:

Check Sarah

Born: 12 Mar 1872 Bermondsey, Surrey, England

Died: Buried:

Cheek Alice

Born: 24 Mar 1874 Southwark, London, England

Died: 15 Nov 1874 (0) Hokitika, NZ

Buried: Hokitika, NZ, cemetery

Cheek Edith

Born: 27 Aug 1875 Arawhata, West Coast, NZ Died: 23 Jan 1880 (5) Kumara, West Coast, NZ

Buried: Kumara, NZ cemetery

Cheek Amy Elizabeth

Born: 14 Mar 1877 Hokitika, NZ Died: 18 Aug 1879 (2) Kumara, NZ

Buried: Kumara, NZ cemetery

Check Cecil James

Born: 8 Aug 1879 Masterton, NZ Died: 24 Dec 1957 (78) Wanganui, NZ

Buried: Aramoho cemetery, Wanganui, NZ

Married: 2 Dec 1901 Masterton, NZ

Little Annie Elizabeth

Born: 2 Nov 1879 Lancashire, England

Died: 11 Mar 1949 (70) Wanganui, NZ

Buried: Aramoho cemetery, Wanganui, NZ

Check George Henry

Born: 22 Oct 1881 Masterton, NZ Died: 3 Jan 1942 (61) Palmerston Nth, NZ

Buried: Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ

WW1, Reserves

Married: 31 Dec 1911

Alexander Mabel Benson

Born: c 1889

Died: 12 Jun 1964 (75)

Buried: Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ

Check Hannah Maud

Born: 30 Mar 1884 Masterton, NZ Died: 18 Aug 1971 (87) Masterton, NZ

Buried: Masterton, NZ cemetery

Married: 16 Apr 1906 Masterton, NZ

Dean George William Henry

Born: 17 Sep 1879 Ormondville, NZ Died: 26 Oct 1968 (79) Masterton, NZ

Buried: Masterton, NZ cemetery

WW1, Reserves

Check James Spencer

Born: 19 Jul 1886 Masterton, NZ Died: 22 Nov 1931 (45) Wellington, NZ

Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ

WW1, Reserves

Married: 31 Dec 1907 Masterton, NZ

Taylor Ada Mary

Born: 16 Jan 1888 Featherston, NZ Died: 26 Jul 1931 (43) Wellington, NZ

Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated (1932)

Property:

Does not appear on any property lists

NOTES:

Original member of Masterton Fire Brigade

James on 1905 unofficial census for 1905 township petition (shown as bricklayer, with 5 people in total 7 2 buildings).

Electoral Rolls:

1875/76 1885/86 1890 1890	James Jackson's Bay Masterton Masterton Palmerston Nth	Household Bricklayer Bricklayer Bricklayer (as Ch	Sarah eck)	
1896 1900 1905/06 1911 1914 1919	Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Levin Masterton Masterton Masterton Masterton	Bricklayer Bricklayer Bricklayer Bricklayer Bricklayer Bricklayer	Mary Ann PN PN Levin Masterton Masterton	Married Married Married Married Married
1880/81 1885/86 1890 1890 1896 1900 1905/06 1911 1914 1919	Richard Dillmans Town Dillmans Town Dillmans Town Dillmans Town Greymouth Greymouth Greymouth Wallsend Wallsend Wallsend	Miner Miner Miner Carpenter Carpenter Carpenter Carpenter Carpenter Carpenter Carpenter Carpenter	Sarah Greymouth Greymouth Greymouth	Nurse
1900	Henry Coal Creek	Miner	Mary Ann Coal Creek	

1905/06 1911 1914 1919	Brunnerton Seddonville Blackball Roa	Miner Miner Miner Miner	Brunnerton Brunnerton Reefton	
1905/06 1905/06 1911 1914 1919 1928 1935 1938 1946 1949 1954	Cecil Masterton Petone Petone Petone Wanganui Wanganui Aramoho Aramoho Aramoho Brunswick Wanganui Wanganui	Bricklayer Bricklayer Bricklayer Bricklayer Bricklayer Bricklayer Bricklayer Bricklayer Bricklayer Bricklayer Bricklayer	Annie Masterton Petone Petone Wanganui Wanganui Aramoho Aramoho	Married Married Married Married Married Married Married
1905/06 1911 1914 1919 1928 1935 1938 1946 1949 1954 1957	George Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Masterton Linton Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth	Bricklayer Bricklayer Bricklayer Bricklayer Bricklayer Bricklayer Bricklayer	Mabel PN PN PN PN	Married Married Married Married Widow Widow Widow
1963 1900 1905/06 1911 1914 1919 1928 1935	Palmerston Nth George Tairua Torene Masterton Masterton Masterton Masterton Masterton Masterton Masterton Masterton Masterton	Blacksmith Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer	Hannah Masterton Masterton Masterton	Married Married Married
1938 1946 1949 1954 1957 1963	Masterton Masterton Masterton Masterton Masterton	Labourer Labourer Labourer Retired Retired	Masterton Masterton Masterton Masterton Masterton	Married Married Married Married Married

	James		Ada	
1911	Masterton	Bricklayer	Masterton Married	ļ
1914	Wanganui	Bricklayer	Wanganui Married	ļ
1919	Wellington	Drainlayer	Wellington Married	ļ
1928	Wellington	Drainlayer	Wellington Married	j